FILED

MAR 16 2021

Clerk of the Appellate Courts Rec'd By

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE

IN RE: PETITION OF THE TENNESSEE COMMISSION ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION TO AMEND TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT RULE 21 GOVERNING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

No. ADM2020-01728

COMMENT OF THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY TO AMENDMENTS TO TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT RULE 21

The Board of Professional Responsibility (the Board) pursuant to Order filed January 15, 2021, submits the following comment to proposed amendments to Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 21.

The proposed amendments to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 21 §4.07 restores to Rule 21 three hours of ethics and professionalism credit for service on the Board or as a hearing committee member. The Board supports this proposed amendment with appreciation for the Tennessee Commission on Continuing Legal Education's recognition of the service provided by the Board and its hearing committee members for which they receive no compensation.¹

¹ In Fiscal Year 2019/2020, Board Members volunteered 584 hours and Hearing Committee Members volunteered 2,436 hours. <u>Board of Professional Responsibility's 39th Annual Discipline Report, p. 1 (2020).</u>

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Floyd Flippin (BPR No. 010442)

Chair,

Board of Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee

1302 Main Street PO Box 160 Humboldt, TN 38343

Jany Garrett

SANDY GARRETT (#013863) Chief Disciplinary Counsel, Board of Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee

10 Cadillac Drive, Suite 220 Brentwood, TN 37027

Certificate of Service

I certify that the foregoing has been emailed to Joycelyn Ashanti Stevenson, Esq., Executive Director, Tennessee Bar Association, at istevenson@tnbar.org, on this the 16th day of March 2021.

By: Hond S. Fligh

Floyd Flippin (BPR No. 010442)

Chairman of the Board

By: Sandy Garrett Sandy Garrett (#013863) Chief Disciplinary Counsel



March 5, 2021

ADM2020-01728

FILED

MAR - 5 2021

Clerk of the Appellate Courts Rec'd By

Knoxville Bar Association

505 Main Street, Suite 50 P.O. Box 2027 Knoxville, TN 37901-2027 PH: (865) 522-6522 FAX: (865) 523-5662 www.knoxbar.org

Officers

Cheryl G. Rice President

Jason H. Long President-Elect

Loretta G. Cravens Treasurer

Catherine E. Shuck Secretary

Hanson R. Tipton Immediate Past President

Board of Governors

Sherri DeCosta Alley
Mark A. Castleberry
Meagan Collver
Jonathan D. Cooper
Daniel L. Ellis
Elizabeth B. Ford
Rachel P. Hurt
Allison Jackson
Eric M. Lutton
Michael J. Stanuszek
Amanda Tonkin
Elizabeth Towe
Carlos A. Yunsan

Executive Director Marsha S. Watson mwatson@knoxbar.org VIA E-Mail: appellatecourtclerk@tncourts.gov

James Hivner, Clerk of Appellate Courts Tennessee Supreme Court 100 Supreme Court Building 401 Seventh Avenue North Nashville, TN 37219-1407

Re: No. ADM2020-01728

Dear Mr. Hivner:

I am writing to you and the Tennessee Supreme Court on behalf of the Knoxville Bar Association (KBA) Board of Governors regarding the petition of the Tennessee Commission on Continuing Legal Education to amend TENN. SUP. CT. R. 21.

The KBA's Professionalism Committee carefully considered the Court's Order and recommended that the KBA Board of Governors object to the change in Section 6.01 concerning the method by which the Commission may send compliance statements "through the Commission's website." The Board of Governors considered the proposed changes and discussed member concerns that the Commission's website is not clearly designed to indicate compliance status and that it is often confusing to members of the bar. At its meeting on February 19, 2021. The Board of Governors voted unanimously to object to the proposed language that would permit the CLE Commission's compliance statement to be provided "through the Commission's website."

As always, the KBA appreciates the invitation to consider and comment on proposed rules changes.

Sincerely,

Cheryl G. Rice, President Knoxville Bar Association

cc: Marsha Watson, KBA Executive Director (via e-mail)